(275,000) (391,270) (275,000) (391,270)

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities (177,500) (208,300) (177,500) (208,300)
Effects of profit rate swaps 90,000 165,000 90,000 165,000

(87,500) (43,300) (87,500) (43,300)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
Statements of Total Return and the Group does not designate profit rate swaps as hedging instruments
under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in profit rates at the reporting date would
not affect the Statements of Total Return.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2017

139SABANA REIT  |  Annual Report 2017

14 Financial risk management (Continued)

14.6 Profit rate risk (Continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points (“bp”) in profit rate at the reporting date would (decrease)/increase total return
after taxation by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all variables remain constant.  The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2016.

Total return after
taxation

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000
Group and Trust

2017
Financial liabilities (438) 438

2016
Financial liabilities (217) 217

15  Gross revenue
Group and Trust
2017 2016
$’000 $’000

Property rental income 74,035 79,686
Other operating income 11,161 12,121

85,196 91,807

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2017

140 SABANA REIT  |  Annual Report 2017

16  Property expenses
Group and Trust
2017 2016
$’000 $’000

Land rent 4,207 4,455
Service, repair and maintenance expenses 7,464 7,041
Property and lease management fees 2,556 2,754
Property tax 6,234 6,407
Utilities 8,293 10,829
Impairment loss on trade and other receivables (net) 2,414 2,353
Others 649 1,026

31,817 34,865

Property expenses represent the direct operating expenses arising from rental of investment properties.

17  Finance income and costs
Group Trust

2017 2016 2017 2016
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Finance income:
Profit income from fixed deposits with

Islamic financial institutions 44 30 44 30
Ta’widh (compensation on late payment of

rent) 264 263 264 263
308 293 308 293

Finance costs:
Commodity Murabaha Facilities 4,251 7,091 4,251 7,091
Revolving Murabahah Facility 526 599 526 599
Profit rate swaps* 499 637 499 637
Convertible Sukuk 1,401 1,929 – –
Trust Certificates 7,850 7,872 – –
Term Loan Facility 82 – 82 –
Loans from subsidiaries – – 9,251 9,801
Amortisation of transaction costs 1,757 2,784 1,526 2,482
Break fees on termination of profit rate swaps 656 – 656 –
Brokerage and agent fees 171 177 157 163

17,193 21,089 16,948 20,773

Net finance costs 16,885 20,796 16,640 20,480

* Except for the finance costs arising from profit rate swaps, all other finance income and cost items represent the profit income and
expenses in respect of financial assets and liabilities not carried at fair value through the Statements of Total Return.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2017

141SABANA REIT  |  Annual Report 2017

18  Manager’s fees

8,344,623 Units, of which 5,764,396 Units were issued and another 2,580,227 Units to be issued to the
Manager by the Trust, amounting to approximately $4,266,000 at various Unit prices in satisfaction of
Manager’s fees payable in respect of the year ended 31 December 2016.